# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		12/21/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kids Line, LLC	
Street Address:	400 South Hope Street	
Internal Address:	6th Floor	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90071	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Sassy, Inc.		
Street Address:	2305 Brenton Industrial Park Drive, SE		
City:	Kentwood		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49508		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS		

Name:	LaJobi, Inc.		
Street Address:	257 Prospect Plains Road, Suite A		
City:	Cranbury		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08512		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	I & J Holdco, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Meadowlands Plaza, 8th Floor	
City:	East Rutherford	

State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07073
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	CoCaLo, Inc.		
Street Address:	2121 Alton Parkway, Suite 150		
City:	Irvine		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92606		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3103046	COCALO BABY
Registration Number:	3143048	COCALO
Registration Number:	3143047	COCALO
Registration Number:	3808510	COCO & COMPANY
Registration Number:	3726652	COCALO COUTURE
Registration Number:	3793558	COCALO COUTURE
Serial Number:	85325472	COCOLATE
Serial Number:	85279944	PERFECT BUM
Serial Number:	85010793	DREAM WITH ME
Registration Number:	4091917	KIDSLINE
Registration Number:	4029859	BABY CHEF
Registration Number:	4109595	TIDDLIWINKS
Registration Number:	3983774	LITTLE BOUTIQUE
Registration Number:	3362374	KIDS LINE
Registration Number:	3096317	KATIE LITTLE
Registration Number:	3790083	TREASURED BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	3654055	LAJOBI TREASURED BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	3663081	LAJOBI
Registration Number:	3710220	NURSERY 101
Registration Number:	3684662	THE CLASSIC CRIB
Registration Number:	3723256	NURSERY 101
Registration Number:	3727179	BABI ITALIA
Registration Number:	3660168	BONAVITA FINE CHILDRENS FURNISHINGS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0391

Registration Number:	3660166	LIFESTYLE CRIB
Registration Number:	3675261	ISSI
Registration Number:	3738619	TREASURED BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	2682277	B BABI ITALIA
Registration Number:	2636068	ISSI
Registration Number:	2168023	BONAVITA
Serial Number:	85360070	INSPIRED NURSERY
Serial Number:	85360068	
Serial Number:	85360064	INSPIRED NURSERY
Registration Number:	4060848	GROW UP CUP
Registration Number:	3787472	SASSY SEAT
Registration Number:	2752658	SASSY
Registration Number:	3006201	SASSY
Registration Number:	2296588	SASSY
Registration Number:	2183971	CIRCUS
Registration Number:	2159097	POGO
Registration Number:	1652060	BARNA
Registration Number:	1187712	INFA-TRAINER
Serial Number:	77808566	
Serial Number:	77808544	SASSY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010280-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/
Date:	12/27/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Sec Interest in TMs#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 21, 2012 ("Release"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (including as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association), as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of KIDS LINE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SASSY, INC., a Delaware corporation, LAJOBI, INC., a Delaware corporation, I & J HOLDCO INC., a Delaware corporation, and COCALO, INC., a California corporation (each a "Borrower", and collectively, the "Borrowers").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain second Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 8, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Borrowers party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, and Notices of Grant of Security Interest in Patents referenced by recordations on Schedule A attached hereto ("IP Security Agreements"), each Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in, any and all right, title and interest of such Borrower in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, and Borrowers agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreements.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Borrowers' expense.
- SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (including as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association), as Administrative Agent

Name: / Na Title:

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS KIDS BRAND

#### Schedule A

## U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by CoCaLo, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded August 9, 2011 at Reel 4600 Frame 0857

#### Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
COCALO BABY	3103046	06/13/06
COCALO	3143048	09/12/06
COCALO	3143047	09/12/06
COCO & COMPANY	3808510	06/22/10
COCALO COUTURE	3726652	12/15/09
COCALO COUTURE	3793558	05/25/10

## **Pending Applications**

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
COCOLATE	85325472	05/19/11
PERFECT BUM	85279944	03/29/11
DREAM WITH ME	85010793	04/09/10

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by CoCaLo, Inc. In Favor of LaSalle Bank, National Association Recorded April 2, 2008 at Reel 3751 Frame 0243

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
COCALO BABY	3103046	06/13/06
COCALO	3143048	09/12/06
COCALO	3143047	09/12/06
COCALO COUTURE	3793558	05/25/10

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Kids Line, LLC
In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Recorded August 9, 2011 at Reel 4600 Frame 0863

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
KIDSLINE and Design	4091917	01/24/12
BABY CHEF and Design	4029859	09/20/11
TIDDLIWINKS	4109595	03/06/12
LITTLE BOUTIQUE	3983774	06/28/11
KIDS LINE	3362374	01/01/08
KATIE LITTLE	3096317	05/23/06

TRI1\830058v1

# U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Kids Line, LLC In Favor of LaSalle Bank, National Association Recorded April 2, 2008 at Reel 3751 Frame 0171

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
KIDS LINE	3362374	01/01/08
KATIE LITTLE	3096317	05/23/06

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Kids Line, LLC
In Favor of LaSalle Bank, National Association
Recorded March 22, 2006 at Reel 3313 Frame 0764
Correction Recorded February 29, 2008 at Reel 3729 Frame 0079

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
KIDS LINE	3362374	01/01/08
KATIE LITTLE	3096317	05/23/06

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by LaJobi, Inc.
In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Recorded August 9, 2011 at Reel 4600 Frame 0905

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TREASURED BEGINNINGS	3790083	05/18/10
LAJOBI TREASURED BEGINNINGS and	3654055	07/14/09
Design		
LAJOBI	3663081	08/04/09
NURSERY 101 and Design	3710220	11/10/09
THE CLASSIC CRIB	3684662	09/15/09
NURSERY 101	3723256	12/08/09
BABI ITALIA	3727179	12/22/09
BONAVITA FINE CHILDRENS	3660168	07/28/09
FURNISHINGS and Design		
LIFESTYLE CRIB	3660166	07/28/09
ISSI and Design	3675261	09/01/09
TREASURED BEGINNINGS	3738619	01/19/10
B BABI ITALIA and Design	2682277	02/04/03
ISSI	2636068	10/15/02
BONAVITA	2168023	06/23/98

## **Pending Applications**

Mark Application No. Filing Date
----------------------------------

TRII\830058v1

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
INSPIRED NURSERY and Design	85360070	06/29/11
Design only	85360068	06/29/11
INSPIRED NURSERY	85360064	06/29/11

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by LaJobi, Inc. In Favor of LaSalle Bank National Association Recorded April 2, 2008 at Reel 3751 Frame 0219

#### Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TREASURED BEGINNINGS	3738619	01/19/10
B BABI ITALIA and Design	2682277	02/04/03
ISSI	2636068	10/15/02
BONAVITA	2168023	06/23/98

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Sassy, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded August 9, 2011 at Reel 4600 Frame 0919

## Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
GROW UP CUP	4060848	11/22/11
SASSY SEAT	3787472	05/11/10
SASSY	2752658	08/19/03
SASSY	3006201	10/11/05
SASSY	2296588	11/30/99
CIRCUS	2183971	08/25/98
POGO	2159097	05/19/98
BARNA	1652060	07/23/91
INFA-TRAINER	1187712	01/26/82

## **Pending Applications**

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
Design only	77808566	08/19/09
SASSY and Design	77808544	08/19/09

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Sassy, Inc. In Favor of LaSalle Bank National Association Recorded April 2, 2008 at Reel 3751 Frame 0109

#### Registered Marks

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

TRII\830058v1

# Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
SASSY	2752658	08/19/03
SASSY	3006201	10/11/05
SASSY	2296588	11/30/99
CIRCUS	2183971	08/25/98
POGO	2159097	05/19/98
BARNA	1652060	07/23/91
INFA-TRAINER	1187712	01/26/82

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Kids Line, LLC and Sassy, Inc.
In Favor of LaSalle Bank National Association
Recorded March 22, 2006 at Reel 3313 Frame 0764
Correction Recorded February 29, 2008 at Reel 3729 Frame 0079

# Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
SASSY	2752658	08/19/03
SASSY	3006201	10/11/05
SASSY	2296588	11/30/99
CIRCUS	2183971	08/25/98
POGO	2159097	05/19/98
BARNA	1652060	07/23/91
INFA-TRAINER	1187712	01/26/82

TRI1\830058v1

**RECORDED: 12/27/2012**